RESOLUTION NO. 2014-27

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH NES, INC.TO PROVIDE OVERSIGHT MANAGEMENT SERVICES AT THE SPECIAL WASTE COLLECTION CENTER

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has elected to contract the oversight of the contractors working at the Special Waste Collection Center (SWCC), to an outside firm; and

WHEREAS, in April 2013, the City posted a Requests for Proposals (RFP), for oversight management services at the SWCC; and

WHEREAS, in October 2013 a revised RFP was posted; and NES Inc., a Folsom California-based company, was the sole respondent; and

WHEREAS, NES, Inc. has provided environmental, health and safety consulting and training services to government agencies and private businesses since 1988.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager to execute a professional services contract with NES, Inc. to provide oversight at the City's SWCC for a period of three years with three optional one-year extensions for an amount not-to-exceed \$1,100,000.00.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of Febuary 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONACHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-27

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 12, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Glerk City of Elk Grove, California